focus on projects located in Australia and Africa. The Company will only
invest in countries within these geographies that have established mining
regulations and existing mining operations. The purpose of this focus is
to minimise sovereign and regulatory risk in the investments that the
Company makes.

In respect of macro-economic trends in base/battery and precious
metals, despite underlying demand growth in commodities during the
period 2012 to 2017, prices generally weakened as a result of over-
allocation of capital in the previous period of 2006 to 2012.

B.5 Group structure Not applicable. The Company is not part of a group and has no
subsidiaries or subsidiary undertakings.

4

B.6 Major shareholders Each of the following persons, directly or indirectly, has an interest in the
issuer’s capital or voting rights which is notifiable under English Law:

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares held

as at the

date of this

document

Percentage

of the

Existing

Issued

Share

Capital held

as at the

date of this

document

Number of

Ordinary

Shares held

immediately

following

Admission

Percentage

of Enlarged

Issued

Share

Capital held

immediately

following

Admission

Richard & Charlotte

Edwards 1,500,000 5.99% 4,833,332 7.19%

MetalNRG plc — — 4,166,666 6.20%

Christopher Shrubb 1,500,000 5.99% 3,833,333 5.70%

Adrian Crucefix 1,000,000 3.99% 3,666,666 5.46%

Sheldon Collins

(Lawrence Group) — — 3,333,334 4.96%

Value Generation 1,250,000 4.99% 3,250,000 4.84%

Laurence Noel Grant 1,000,000 3.99% 3,000,000 4.46%

Peter Allaway 1,000,000 3.99% 2,666,667 3.97%

Redstone Metals Pty

Ltd — — 2,666,666 3.97%

Stephen Pearce 1,000,000 3.99% 2,333,334 3.47%

Tom Fiander 1,000,000 3.99% 2,333,334 3.47%

Gervaise Heddle 1,250,000 4.99% 2,250,000 3.35%

John Grant 1,000,000 3.99% 2,000,001 2.98%

Pearman Investments — — 2,000,000 2.97%

Edmund Heyes 1,000,000 3.99% 1,666,666 2.48%

John Maryan 1,000,000 3.99% 1,533,333 2.28%

Kevin Henry 1,500,000 5.99% 1,500,000 2.23%

Douglas Howard 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Rob Lucy 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Mark Lancaster 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Sunil Singh 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Andrew Neal 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Grant Stevens 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

Frank Walmsley 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

B.7 Selected historical key
financial information

There has been no significant change in the financial condition and
operating results of the Company during, or subsequent to, the period
covered by the selected historical financial information.

The table below sets out the comprehensive income statement of the
Company for the period ended 30 June 2018, extracted from the financial
statements of the Company.

AUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Period

ended

30 June

2018

£

Revenue —

Administrative expenses (65,044)

Operating result (65,044)

Finance income/(expense) —

Result before taxation (65,044)

[…]

senior manager of any company for at least the previous five years; or

(c) has been subject to any official public incrimination and/or sanction of him by any
statutory or regulatory authority (including any designated professional bodies) or has
ever been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of a company or from acting
as a member of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies of an issuer or
from acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of any issuer for at least the
previous five years.

6.4 None of the Directors has any potential conflicts of interest between their duties to the
Company and their private interests or other duties they may also have.

83

6.5 Save as set out below, the Directors are not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly,
had an interest in 3 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the Company as at the date of
publication of this document and immediately following completion of the Placing and
Admission (on the basis that 34,900,000 New Ordinary Shares will be issued pursuant to the
Placing):

Shareholder

No. of
Ordinary

Shares prior
to Placing

Percentage
of Existing

Issued
Share

Capital

No. of
Ordinary

Shares on
Admission

Percentage
of Enlarged

Issued
Share

Capital

Richard & Charlotte Edwards 1,500,000 5.99% 4,833,332 7.19%
MetalNRG plc — — 4,166,666 6.20%
Christopher Shrubb 1,500,000 5.99% 3,833,333 5.70%
Adrian Crucefix 1,000,000 3.99% 3,666,666 5.46%
Sheldon Collins (Lawrence
Group) — — 3,333,334 4.96%
Value Generation 1,250,000 4.99% 3,250,000 4.84%
Laurence Noel Grant 1,000,000 3.99% 3,000,000 4.46%
Peter Allaway 1,000,000 3.99% 2,666,667 3.97%
Redstone Metals Pty Ltd — — 2,666,666 3.97%
Stephen Pearce 1,000,000 3.99% 2,333,334 3.47%
Tom Fiander 1,000,000 3.99% 2,333,334 3.47%
Gervaise Heddle 1,250,000 4.99% 2,250,000 3.35%
John Grant 1,000,000 3.99% 2,000,001 2.98%
Pearman Investments — — 2,000,000 2.97%
Edmund Heyes 1,000,000 3.99% 1,666,666 2.48%
John Maryan 1,000,000 3.99% 1,533,333 2.28%
Kevin Henry 1,500,000 5.99% 1,500,000 2.23%
Douglas Howard 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Rob Lucy 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Mark Lancaster 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Sunil Singh 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Andrew Neal 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Grant Stevens 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%
Frank Walmsley 1,000,000 3.99% 1,000,000 1.49%

6.6 As at 9 November 2018 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this
document), the Company was not aware of any person or persons who, directly or indirectly,
jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise control over the Company nor is it aware of
any arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in
control of the Company.

6.7 Those interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or more of the issued Ordinary Shares
of the Company (as set out in paragraph 6.5 above) do not now, and, following the Placing
and Admission, will not, have different voting rights from other holders of Ordinary Shares.